
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 
 

Meeting:   CABINET 
 
Date and Time:  Tuesday, 15 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:   Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP 
 
Governance support David Ebbage 01572 720972 
Officer to contact:  email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ The audio of the meeting can also be listened to at 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87112857988  
  
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 

SERVICE  
 

 

 
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  
4) MINUTES  
 To confirm the Minutes and Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 

on 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

  
5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 

the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87112857988


 

 

6) FUTURE COMMISSIONING OF EARLY YEARS PATHWAY  
 To receive Report No.178/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Education and 

Children’s Services. 
(Pages 15 - 18) 

  
7) MID-YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS 2022/23  
 To receive Report No.177/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation. 
(Pages 19 - 36) 

  
8) GREEN WASTE CHARGES FOR 2023/24  
 To receive Report No.182/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Communities, 

Environment and Climate Change. 
(Pages 37 - 44) 

  
9) HIGHWAYS CONTRACT - PROCUREMENT  
 To receive Report No.184/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 

Highways and Transport. 
(Pages 45 - 64) 

  
10) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 

excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

  
11) CORPORATE ASSET REVIEW AND STRATEGY  
 To receive Report No.183/2022 from the Leader of the Council. 

(Pages 65 - 148) 
  

12) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 

person presiding. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Councillor L Stephenson (Chair) 

Councillor R Powell (Vice-Chair) 



 

 

 Councillor S Harvey 
Councillor M Oxley 
Councillor K Payne 
Councillor D Wilby 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of a MEETING of the CABINET held at Council Chamber, Catmose, 
Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 18th October 2022 at 10:00am 
 

---oOo--- 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor L Stephenson (Chair) Councillor R Powell (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor S Harvey Councillor M Oxley 
 Councillor K Payne Councillor D Wilby 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews 
Saverio Della Rocca 
Dawn Godfrey 
Penny Sharp 
John Morley 
Angela Wakefield 
 
David Ebbage 

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Resources 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Strategic Director for Places 
Strategic Director for Adults and Health 
Director of Legal & Governance, 
(Monitoring Officer) 
Governance Officer 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  

 
There were no announcements made. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor K Payne declared a non-pecuniary interest in Report No.165/2022 as being 
Ward Member, and had therefore been involved in putting the neighbourhood plan 
together. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 

Consideration was given to the record of decisions made following the meeting of 
Cabinet on 13 September.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the record of decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 
September 2022 be APPROVED. 

5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 

No items were received. 
 

6 RUTLAND'S SERVICE CHILDREN'S PROMISE  
 

Report No.169/2022 was introduced by Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Children's Services. 
  
The report aimed to provide Cabinet with information about Rutland Service Children’s 
promise which had been developed to promote the achievement and successes of this 
cohort of children and young people to ensure each one benefited from their education 
in Rutland. 
  
He informed Members that in June 2022 a 2-day Service Pupil event, which had been 
funded through an MOD support grant, was held to further raise awareness of the 
Armed Forces Covenant and, particularly, the potential impact on the life of the child of 
serving personnel.  Three separate focused sessions were held for Rutland County 
Council and partner services who work with military families, Rutland early education 
and childcare
[...]
 
was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

1. RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL to approve a financial strategy for closing the 
financial gap; 
  

2. NOTED that the Council would aim to balance the budget (without the use of 
reserves for recurring expenditure) by 27/28; 

  
3. NOTED that the Strategy assumes maximum council tax rises;  

  
4. NOTED that the Strategy accepts that the Council’s current service offer was 

not affordable and that all services would have to move in the direction of an 
‘affordable service offer’ over time; and  
 

5. NOTED that the Medium-Term Financial Plan was subject to change as more 
information became available. 

 
13 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was proposed by the Chair that the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as the 
following item of business as was likely to lead to disclosure of information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person. This was seconded and upon 
being put to the vote the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting. 
 

14 WASTE AND STREETSCENE SERVICES (INCLUDING WASTE 
COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL) - CONTRACT OPTIONS  

 
Consideration was given to Report No.170/2022 from the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Environment and Climate Change, following consideration it was moved 
by Councillor M Oxley and seconded that the recommendations be approved. This 
was seconded and being put to vote the motion was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That Cabinet: 
  
APPROVED the recommendations of Report No. 170/2022. 

12



 
 

15 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 11.45am 

---oOo--- 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report No: 178/2022 

PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
15 November 2022 

FUTURE COMMISSIONING OF EARLY YEARS PATHWAYS 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Education and Children’s Services 

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Lives 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/220722 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder Education and 
Children’s Services  

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Dawn Godfrey 
Strategic Director Children and 
Families 

01572 758358 
dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

 Bernadette Caffrey, 
Head of Early 
Intervention, SEND and Inclusion 
Services 

01572 720943 
bcaffrey@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1) Agrees that Rutland County Council should continue to work with Rutland Schools Forum 
and Rutland Early Years childcare and learning providers to develop services that best 
support children in an early year’s environment with emerging Special Educational needs.  

2) Endorse an engagement programme with the Early Years sector and parents to begin to 
consider what the future Early Years SEN provision in Rutland may be and what steps 
would need to be taken to best meet children’s needs to ensure they thrive in their 
communities. 

3) Notes that following engagement and planning, there will be a need to consider future Early 
Years SEN provision in Rutland and any requirement to consult if changes were to be 
proposed. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 Rutland vision is to support all children and young people with Special Educational Needs 
and or Disabilities (SEND) to lead healthy, independent, and safe lives; to be a County that 
promotes inclusion; to maximise their opportunities to be independent and focus on their 
abilities not their disabilities; and wherever possible, have their needs met locally. (Rutland 
SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2019).  

15

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


 
1.2 Working with the Rutland Schools’ Forum, Rutlan
[...]
ldren with SEND may be supported as Children in Need under Section 
17 of the Children Act 1989 

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Families have told us how important ‘wraparound’ support for a family is, especially in the 
early days of an emerging additional need or confirmation of an SEND diagnosis. 
Opportunities to provide wider family support for the parents and siblings of a child with 
SEND through the integrated support available through the new Family Hub arrangements. 

11 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 RCC capacity to support meaningful community engagement. 

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS   

12.1 Rutland County Council should continue to work with Rutland Schools Forum and Rutland 
Early Years childcare and learning providers to develop services that best support children 
in an Early Years environment with emerging Special Educational needs.  

12.2 An engagement programme is planned with Early Years sector providers and parents to 
begin to consider what steps might need to be proposed in the future to best meet children’s 
needs to ensure they thrive in their communities. 

12.3 Following engagement and planning a further Cabinet paper will set out considerations 
related to future Early Years SEN provision in Rutland and any requirement to consult if 
changes were to be proposed. 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS   

There are no background papers 

14 APPENDICES  

There are no appendices 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon 
request – Contact 01572 722577.  

18



 
 

Report No: 177/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
15 November 2022 

MID YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2022/23 
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: A modern and effective Council  

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/160922 

Reason for Urgency: N/A 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance,
[...]
s): Penny Sharp   psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 Angie Culleton / Emily Frikha  aculleton@rutland.gov.uk 
efrikha@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All  

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the proposed annual charge of £50 per bin for the 2023/24 financial year.  

2. Authorises the Director for Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
portfolio for Environment and climate change, to revise as necessary the terms and 
conditions associated with the implemented chargeable service for the kerbside 
collection of green waste.  

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The purpose of the report is to request approval of revised charges for Green Waste 
collections in 2023/24 and outlines proposals to set the annual charge per bin at 
£50 per bin for online subscriptions.  An alternative option to retain differential 
charging to account for the additional support costs if paying by telephone or cheque 
is also considered.    

1.2 The report seeks authorisation for the Director for Resources, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member with portfolio for Environment and climate change, to revise as 
necessary the terms and conditions associated with the implemented chargeable 
service for the kerbside collection of green waste. 

37

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0
mailto:aculleton@rutland.gov.uk


2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Green Waste charges were introduced in 2018/19 to ensure that the Council was 
able to recover the costs of providing the opt in collection service to residents. 

2.2 Between 2018/19 and 2020/21 the annual fee was set at £35 per subscription. In 
2021/22 this increased to £40. There is a discount of 25% available to households 
in receipt of Local Council Tax Support. This has applied across all years of the 
scheme 

2.3 At the meeting of 18th May 2021, Cabinet considered proposals for b
[...]
ort 

Maldon £50 per sub Residents must 
purchase the bin 
(£28 per bin) in 
addition to the 
annual 
subscription 
charge.  

None  

Wychavon £51 None  Disabled residents 
on income support 
can receive 
discounted green 
waste sacks at 
£1.45 each.  

Harborough £55 

 

None None  

43



East Hampshire £74 annual ‘bin 
licence’ 

£49 annual ‘sack 
lincence’ 

£39 to purchase 
a 140l green bin  

£44 to purchase 
a 240l green bin 

£8 to purchase a 
sack 

None  

Melton £84.96 via Biffa 
Green Waste 
Club 

Can pay by 
monthly DD at 
£7.08 a month 

£12 bin removal 
fee if subscription 
is cancelled 

None  

 

 

44



Report No: 184/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
15 November 2022 

HIGHWAYS CONTRACT – PROCUREMENT  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Highways and Transport  

Strategic Aim: A special place 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/020922 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr R Powell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Highways and Transport 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Strategic Director 
for Places 

01572 758160 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Tatt, Principal Highways 
Manager 

atatt@rutland.gov.uk  

Ward Councillors N/A  

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the re- procurement of the Highways Term Maintenance Contract 
(HTMC). 

2. Delegates authority to the Director – Places in consultation with the Portfolio 
for Planning, Highways and Transport to award the contract to the highest 
scoring bidder following evaluation of tenders. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to obtain approval for the re-procurement of the 
Highways Term Maintenance Contract (HTMC) and to award the contract 
following tender evaluation. 

1.2 The report outlines the scope of the new HTMC and provides the key dates 
for the re-procurement exercise.  It also sets out the objectives to be achieved 
during the procurement and the partnership approac
[...]
of procurement (dependent on delivery model adopted) £250k. 

 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report No: 183/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
15 November 2022 

CORPORATE ASSET REVIEW AND STRATEGY 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

Strategic Aim: Delivering Sustainable Development 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/160922 

Exempt Information Appendix B and Appendix D of this report contain 
exempt information and is not for publication in 
accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr Lucy Stephenson, Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy, Partnerships and 
Economy 

Contact Officer(s): Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of 
Places 

m: 07973 854906 
psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 Mona Walsh, Head of Property 
Services 

m: 07779 550314 
mwalsh2@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the Property Asset Strategy and guiding principles for the future 
management of the Council’s assets. 

2. Approves the recommended future approach for primary key assets, and prioritised 
programme, for the development of business cases.  

3. Approves the establishment of a Corporate Asset Programme Project Board and 
associated project documents including the Project Initiation Document, Terms of 
Reference and Risk Log.  

4. Delegates authority to Strategic Director Places, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Property, to commission further technical advice as necessary within the 
project budget. 

65

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


 

 

5. Approves budget creating a capital programme of £565k as per appendix D funded 
from Capital Receipts for major works, Revenue Budget of £31k to fund the repairs 
required and £120k to support the business case development progra
[...]
teps might need to be proposed in the future to best meet children’s needs to ensure they thrive in their communities.
	12.3	Following engagement and planning a further Cabinet paper will set out considerations related to future Early Years SEN provision in Rutland and any requirement to consult if changes were to be proposed.

	13	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	There are no background papers

	14	APPENDICES
	There are no appendices


	7 MID-YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2022/23
	1	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1	This report updates Members with the progress against the Treasury Management Strategy, prudential indicators and highlights whether any policies require revision.
	1.2	The underlying purpose of this report supports the objective in the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017) and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Investment Guidance which requires that Members receive reports on and adequately scrutinise the treasury management service.

	2	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1	The Council’s mid-year treasury report is included in Appendix A. The key points to note for the six months to 30 September 2022 are:
		The Council has invested with institutions as determined by the creditworthiness criteria approved by the Section 151 Officer.  Since investments were made, one Council (Thurrock) has been subject to Government intervention due to financial mismanagement. The Council originally invested a total of £7m with Thurrock Council, of which £2m has now been repaid. The Council has received a letter from Thurrock confirming that all debt will be repaid as they have received PWLB support.
		The Council has made an average return on investment of 1.32%.  The Council is outperforming its investment income budget by c£730k due to cash holdings being greater than expected and increases in the base rate allowing the Council to take advantage of higher rates.
		The Council’s rate of return is lo
[...]
n Waste collections in 2023/24 and outlines proposals to set the annual charge per bin at £50 per bin for online subscriptions.  An alternative option to retain differential charging to account for the additional support costs if paying by telephone or cheque is also considered.
	1.2	The report seeks authorisation for the Director for Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with portfolio for Environment and climate change, to revise as necessary the terms and conditions associated with the implemented chargeable service for the kerbside collection of green waste.

	2.	BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1	Green Waste charges were introduced in 2018/19 to ensure that the Council was able to recover the costs of providing the opt in collection service to residents.
	2.2	Between 2018/19 and 2020/21 the annual fee was set at £35 per subscription. In 2021/22 this increased to £40. There is a discount of 25% available to households in receipt of Local Council Tax Support. This has applied across all years of the scheme
	2.3	At the meeting of 18th May 2021, Cabinet considered proposals for budget savings and set principles to follow in making those proposals.  Full recovery of costs aligns with those agreed principles of charging for services where we can and green waste charges were proposed at savings reference PLA-017.
	2.4	Subsequently, Cabinet made the decision on Fees and Charges at its meeting of 28th February 2021 when differential charging was introduced in recognition of the additional cost attributable to phone and in person applications.
	2.5	To reflect the increase in costs of collection following the contract extension with Biffa the cost per subscription was also raised to £45 for online subscriptions and £48 for phone subscriptions in 2022/23. The increased charge reflects the cost of inflation and additional contract costs for 22/23. The additional charge for phone subscriptions covered the additional support costs incurred for phone transact

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of a MEETING of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, 
Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 15th November 2022 at 10:00am 
  

---oOo--- 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor L Stephenson (Chair) Councillor R Powell (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor S Harvey Councillor M Oxley 
 Councillor K Payne Councillor D Wilby 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews 
Saverio Della Rocca 
Dawn Godfrey 
Penny Sharp 
John Morley 
Angela Wakefield 
 
David Ebbage 

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Resources 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
Strategic Director for Places 
Strategic Director for Adults and Health 
Director of Legal & Governance, 
(Monitoring Officer) 
Governance Officer 
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  

 
There were no announcements made. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 

Consideration was given to the record of decisions made following the meeting of 
Cabinet on 18 October.  
  
RESOLVED 
 

a) That the record of decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 
October 2022 be APPROVED. 

  
 



 
5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  

 
No items were received. 
 

6 FUTURE COMMISSIONING OF EARLY YEARS PATHWAY  
 

Report No.178/2022 was introduced by Councillor David Wilby, Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Children's Services. 
  
Councillor Wilby outlined the Council’s vision was to support all children and young 
people with Special Educational Needs and or Disabilities (SEND) to lead healthy, 
independent, and safe lives. He also mentioned the work with the Rutland Schools’ 
Forum, that RCC had been in the process of reviewing how children with special 
educational needs (SEN) could best be supported in an Early Years environment and 
the proposed next steps were set out in his report. 
  
Members welcomed the report as the review would take into the account the whole of 
Rutland and would look at some of the Council’s larger settlements outside of Oakham 
and Uppingham. 
  
Members were pleased to hear that the intention was to increase opportunities for 
children with SEND or emerging needs to access Early Years education closer to 
home and in their own communities. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Wilby that the recommendations of report No. 
178/2022 be agreed, this was seconded and upon being put to the vote the motion 
was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a)   AGREED that Rutland County Council should continue to work with Rutland 
Schools Forum and Rutland Early Years childcare and learning providers to 
develop services that best support children in an early year’s environment with 
emerging Special Educational needs.  
  

b)   ENDORSED an engagement programme with the Early Years sector and 
parents to begin to consider what the future Early Years SEN provision in 
Rutland may be and what steps would need to be taken to best meet children’s 
needs to ensure they thrive in their communities. 

 
c) NOTED that following engagement and planning, there would be a need to 

consider future Early Years SEN provision in Rutland and any requirement to 
consult if changes were to be proposed. 

 
7 MID-YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS 2022/23  
 

Report No.177/2022 was introduced by Councillor Karen Payne, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Governance and Performance, Change and Transformation.  
  



 
This report updated Members with the progress against the Treasury Management 
Strategy, prudential indicators and highlighted whether any policies require revision. 
  
Councillor Payne updated Members on the £7m which was invested to Thurrock 
Council. They had been subject to Government intervention due to financial 
mismanagement, Councillor Payne was pleased to tell Members that £2m had now 
been repaid and a letter from Thurrock Council was received to confirm that all debts 
would be repaid as they had received support from PWLB. 
  
It was also highlighted that the Council had outperformed its investment income 
budget by c£730k due to cash holdings being greater than expected and the increase 
in base rate allowed the Council to take advantage of higher rates. 
  
The Leader welcomed the update in particular the information on the economics 
update, it underscored the climate we worked in as the situation was constantly 
changing. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor K Payne that the recommendations of report No. 
177/2022 be agreed, this was seconded and upon being put to the vote the motion 
was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a)    NOTED the contents of the report. 
 

8 GREEN WASTE CHARGES FOR 2023/24  
 

Report No.182/2022 was introduced by Councillor Marc Oxley, Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Environment and Climate Change. 
  
The report requested approval of revised charges for Green Waste collections in 
2023/24 and outlined proposals to set the annual charge per bin at £50 per bin for 
online subscriptions.  An alternative option to retain differential charging to account for 
the additional support costs if paying by telephone or cheque was also considered.    
  
On comparison with Rutland’s Experian Mosaic near neighbours, the current level of 
charge put Rutland at the lower end of the charging scale with similar local authorities 
providing the service.  The increase in cost was in line with additional inflation costs 
and no other additional expenditure is anticipated. 
  
Members welcomed the flat rate charge of £50 as stated in the report, it covered the 
cost of the bins which was beneficial for the Council’s financial position. 
  
The Leader was happy to see that we offered a service that was reasonably priced 
and offered good value and it was useful to see the comparisons with other 
authorities. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor M Oxley that the recommendations of report No. 
182/2022 be agreed, this was seconded and upon being put to the vote the motion 
was unanimously agreed. 
  



 
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a)  APPROVED the proposed annual charge of £50 per bin for the 2023/24 
financial year. 
  

b)  AUTHORISED the Director for Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Portfolio for Environment and Climate Change, to revise as 
necessary the terms and conditions associated with the implemented 
chargeable service for the kerbside collection of green waste. 

 
9 HIGHWAYS CONTRACT - PROCUREMENT  

 
Report No.184/2022 was introduced by Councillor Rosemary Powell, Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Highways and Transport. 
  
The purpose of the report was to obtain approval for the re-procurement of the 
Highways Term Maintenance Contract (HTMC) and to award the contract following 
tender evaluation. 
  
It was proposed that the new HTMC would commence on the 1st June 2024 and would 
run for a period of ten (10) years to 31st May 2034 with a further option of two (2) x 
five (5) year extendable terms if performance was met to a suite of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs). 
  
Councillor Harvey asked a question on the maintenance of cycleways after hedge 
cutting had taken place as a number of them are not useable in the out of town areas 
of Rutland. Strategic Director for Places informed Councillor Harvey that street 
cleansing sat in the Council’s Waste Contract. That contract who would be responsible 
for maintaining the pavements and cycle paths. Work was being done for an alignment 
between the two contracts and timelines for the Waste Contract does not have a 
knock-on impact on the Highways Maintenance Contract so any issues around the 
cleaning of footpaths and cycle paths could be resolved. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Powell that the recommendations of report No. 
184/2022 be agreed, this was seconded and upon being put to the vote the motion 
was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

1)  APPROVED the re- procurement of the Highways Term Maintenance Contract 
(HTMC). 
 

2)  DELEGATED authority to the Director – Places in consultation with the 
Portfolio for Planning, Highways and Transport to award the contract to the 
highest scoring bidder following evaluation of tenders. 

 
 
 
 



 
10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was agreed by Cabinet to remain in public session for the discussion of Report 
No.183/2022. 
 

11 CORPORATE ASSET REVIEW AND STRATEGY  
 

Report No.183/2022 was introduced by the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy, 
Strategy and Economy. 
  
This report set out information about the Councils property assets and sought 
approval of the Property Asset Strategy. 

The report also recommended that Cabinet approved a budget of £716k to support the 
next phase of the corporate asset review and the preparation of business cases and 
essential repair and compliance work needed to assets. 

Cabinet approval was also being sought for the Corporate Asset Programme project 
documents including the Project Initiation Document, Terms of Reference and Risk 
Log.  The Corporate Asset Programme had been identified as a Corporate Project 
following the Council’s Corporate Project Management framework. 
  
Members welcomed the report, Councillor Oxley was happy to see the cultural offer to 
the Councils assets as he felt it was important for the wider community to see what 
Rutland was all about. 
  
Members agreed that services have to fit the assets and maximise every part of each 
building and make good use of them. 
  
Members felt this report was a critical input into the Council’s overall transformation to 
making it leaner and fitter to be able to move forward in an economic way. 
  
It was proposed by the Chair that the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as the 
following item of business was likely to lead to disclosure of information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. This was seconded and upon 
being put to the vote the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a) That the press and public be excluded from the meeting. 
  

---o0o--- 
At 11.21am the Chair returned the meeting to a public session 

---o0o--- 
  
It was proposed by Councillor L Stephenson that the recommendations of report No. 
183/2022 be agreed, this was seconded and upon being put to the vote the motion 
was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
  



 
a)   APPROVED the Property Asset Strategy and guiding principles for the future 

management of the Council’s assets. 

b)   APPROVED the recommended future approach for primary key assets, and 
prioritised programme, for the development of business cases.  

c)   APPROVED the establishment of a Corporate Asset Programme Project Board 
and associated project documents including the Project Initiation Document, 
Terms of Reference and Risk Log.  

d)  DELEGATED authority to Strategic Director Places, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Property, to commission further technical advice as 
necessary within the project budget. 

e)  APPROVED budget creating a capital programme of £565k as per appendix D 
funded from Capital Receipts for major works, Revenue Budget of £31k to fund 
the repairs required and £120k to support the business case development 
programme. 

f)  NOTED the need to consider future delivery models for the Council’s asset and 
estate management as the corporate asset programme developed. 

 
12 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 11.23am. 

---oOo--- 
 


	The report also recommended that Cabinet approved a budget of £716k to support the next phase of the corporate asset review and the preparation of business cases and essential repair and compliance work needed to assets.
	Cabinet approval was also being sought for the Corporate Asset Programme project documents including the Project Initiation Document, Terms of Reference and Risk Log.  The Corporate Asset Programme had been identified as a Corporate Project following the Council’s Corporate Project Management framework.

